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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr A Antonelli

Scheme
:
The Postvine Limited Executive Pension Plan

Respondents 1
:
Postvine Limited, the trustee of the Scheme (the Trustee)

                       2
:
Postvine Limited (as Mr Antonelli’s former employer)

THE COMPLAINT AND DISPUTE (dated 2 April 2002 and 17 July 2002)

1. Mr Antonelli alleged maladministration by the Trustee, in that it frustrated his wishes to transfer his benefits out of the Scheme, by claiming that contributions paid on his behalf had not been properly approved and by failing repeatedly to reply to his letters.  He said that, as a result of this alleged maladministration, he had suffered injustice.  He later agreed to ask me to rule on his dispute with Postvine Limited regarding whether the payments in question were, indeed, properly approved by the employer.

MATERIAL FACTS

General background

2. Postvine Limited (trading as Antonelli Ristorante Pizzeria) was run as a joint venture by the Antonelli and Gledhill families, which each controlled 50% of the shares.  Mrs Antonelli and Mrs Gledhill were the only directors and Mrs Antonelli also acted as company secretary.  In February 1996 the Antonellis sold their interest in the company to Mr and Mrs Gledhill, and the Scheme terminated.

3. Mr Antonelli appointed Mr Reidford of Innes Reid Investments Limited, an independent financial adviser, to review his pension arrangements.  On 14 June 2000 Mr Reidford wrote to Mr & Mrs Gledhill asking them to complete a letter of authority.  Despite reminders on 18 July and 8 August, Mr & Mrs Gledhill neither replied nor sent an acknowledgement.

4. On 1 May 2001 solicitors acting for Mr & Mrs Gledhill (Weightman Vizards) wrote to Mr & Mrs Antonelli claiming that there were “discrepancies” in relation to premiums paid on behalf of Mr Antonelli.  In particular, increments of £20 per month with effect from 31 May 1991 and £119.60 with effect from 1 November 1993 were “not authorised or agreed” and that Mr & Mrs Gledhill “were not aware that such payments were being made from company funds”.

5. Mrs Antonelli replied on 14 May giving further information about these increments, and claiming that Mrs Gledhill was made aware of them at the time.  She asked Weightman Vizards to confirm that all was now in order but, despite sending a reminder on 6 June, she received neither a reply nor an acknowledgement.  Mr Reidford referred the impasse to my Office in October 2001 and was advised to ask Mr Antonelli firstly to attempt to invoke the Scheme’s Internal Disputes Resolution (IDR) procedure, which he did on 1 November.  Neither a reply to, nor an acknowledgement of, his request was received, and Mr Antonelli referred his complaint back to me.

6. Weightman Vizards said that Mr Antonelli’s right to take a transfer value was not in dispute, but their clients did dispute the “unauthorised payments”.  They said that Mr Antonelli had produced no evidence of Mrs Gledhill’s authorisation of the disputed payments and that his position was not accepted.  They asked me to consider assisting “in the resolution of this matter”.

7. My investigator put it to Weightman Vizards that what was being investigated was a complaint from Mr Antonelli against the Trustee alleging repeated failures to reply to letters (to which no response had been offered), not a complaint by Mr & Mrs Gledhill against Mr Antonelli.  Mr Antonelli also asked why, bearing in mind that he had left in February 1996, it was only in May 2001 that Mr & Mrs Gledhill chose to query his Scheme entitlement.  However, it soon became apparent that there would be no progress on the core issue of the quotation/release of Mr Antonelli’s transfer value without resolving this dispute, and Mr Antonelli agreed that I should do so.

Further details relating to alleged delays, obstruction etc

8. When making his complaint to me, Mr Antonelli said :

“Having become totally disillusioned with the trustees of my pension, I requested in October 2001 that Innes Reid organise a transfer of my Prudential paid up Executive Pension Plan to a Standard Life Personal Pension.  I had become thoroughly frustrated with Mr and Mrs Gledhill not providing me each year with an update in respect of my deferred benefits and not responding to Innes Reid’s requests.  Having completed the standard paperwork to effect the transfer to Standard Life on the 11th October 2001, Standard Life wrote to Mr and Mrs Gledhill on the 19th October 2001 requesting signatures on transfer discharges.  Since October 19th Standard Life have made numerous requests for the trustees’ signatures on the transfer discharges without success.  I am now fast approaching my target retirement date and it would appear Mr & Mrs Gledhill are using their position as trustees of my pension to delay proceedings and settle old scores.”

9. Mr Reidford told me that Mr Antonelli was informed by Prudential on 6 September 2001 that his transfer value was £36,074.51.  However, because of reductions in terminal bonus, the transfer value had reduced to £30,555.32 by 24 January 2003.  I understand from Mr Reidford that Mr Antonelli was able to bypass the Trustee by approaching the Trustee’s former financial advisers who obtained this information for him.  Mr Reidford also obtained a current illustration of benefits from Standard Life.  This illustration showed that the benefits which could have been secured for Mr Antonelli in September 2001 by a payment of £36,074.57 would have cost £39,400.51 on 7 February 2003.

10. When responding to the complaint on 30 April 2002, Weightman Vizards said that their clients had spent “a considerable time” investigating the dispute and that “investigations are ongoing”.  No other information about these alleged investigations was offered, and my investigator asked Weightman Vizards to obtain from Mr & Mrs Gledhill copies of all their correspondence with the pension provider, Prudential.  After several reminders Weightman Vizards replied on 19 September stating that there was no written correspondence and that the investigations had been carried out by telephone, but no names or addresses of the Prudential representatives allegedly dealing with the matter were given, and had to be requested.  My investigator then wrote to Prudential asking it to provide details of the alleged telephone calls.

11. Prudential confirmed that Mrs Gledhill had telephoned its call centre three times in July/August 2000 requesting details of the premiums in respect of Mr Antonelli and copies of application/increment forms.  This information was sent to her on 4 September 2000.  In reply to a question about what action Mrs Gledhill took after this, Weightman Vizards said that she firstly contacted the company’s auditors to find out if any mention had been made of the increments in the board minutes.  She then contacted them for legal advice, following which the letter of 1 May 2001 was sent to Mr & Mrs Antonelli (see paragraph 4).

12. In their letter of 30 April 2002 Weightman Vizards also said :

“Mr and Mrs Gledhill have no dispute over Mr Antonelli moving a portion of his pension from the plan.  However, they dispute the unauthorised payments made … we would suggest that Mr Antonelli provides our client with evidence of the authorisation … if he is unable to do so we suggest that the portion of the fund which includes the unauthorised payments be excluded from any transfer.  It would be of considerable benefit if [the Ombudsman] were able to assist in the resolution of this matter.”

13. However, in a subsequent letter dated 6 November 2002, Weightman Vizards summarised the above in somewhat different terms :

“In our letter of 30 April 2002 we suggested on our clients behalf that the portion of Mr Antonelli’s pension which was not disputed should be transferred in order to mitigate any problems for Mr Antonelli.  Our clients believed that this was a fair and reasonable offer which would leave out of the equation the disputed payment.”

Documentary evidence

14. The Employer’s Application (sent to Prudential when the Scheme started in 1990) and signed on behalf of Postvine Limited by Mrs Antonelli as a director, authorised Prudential to direct correspondence to Mrs Antonelli.

15. Prudential said that it accepted the signature of Mrs Antonelli only as authorising the increments, because she was the only signatory to the proposal form when the Scheme commenced and “most of the other documentation has been signed by her either as Director or Company Secretary”.

16. The Scheme Rules have nothing material to say regarding authorisation of employer contributions.

17. Under the heading “Directors Gratuities and Pensions”, clause 17(i) of the Articles of Association of Postvine Limited states :

“The powers of the Company set out in Clause 3(p) of the Memorandum of Association may be exercised by the Directors of the Company.”

The above clause 3(p) provides that one of the objects of the company is “to give pensions to any person serving or who has served the Company, whether as a director, employee or otherwise, and his family and dependents.”

18. I have been shown copies of the instructions to Prudential with regard to the disputed increments.  The first of these, dated 8 August 1991, was signed by Mrs Antonelli in response to Prudential’s standard renewal request.  In 1993 Mr & Mrs Antonelli were in consultation with the Trustee’s financial advisers.  On 5 October 1993, Mrs Antonelli wrote to Prudential (via the advisers) authorising an increment of £119.60 pm, all to be paid by Postvine Ltd.  However, this increment did in fact substantially represent a “salary sacrifice” by Mr Antonelli, as the advisers confirmed in a letter to Mrs Antonelli dated 8 October 1993 :

“I understand that to offset the extra cost devolving upon the company, [Mr Antonelli] is reducing his weekly wage from a gross figure of £400 to £375.  The £25 per week salary sacrifice equates to a monthly figure of £108.33 and as the company will not be paying the employer’s National Insurance of 10.4% on the pension contribution, this has been increased to £119.60 to soak up the National Insurance contribution and leave the company in precisely the same financial position.”

19. Mrs Antonelli repeated the above explanation of the 1993 increment when she wrote to Weightman Vizards on 14 May 2001 (see paragraph 5).

20. Mr Reidford sent me copies of Postvine Limited’s accounts for the years ended 31 May 1993, 1994 and 1995, which include summaries of the company’s pension costs.  Each set of accounts was signed by Mrs Gledhill and by Mrs Antonelli, the two directors.

21. Very late in my investigation, through Weightman Vizards, Mrs Gledhill claimed that she had been unaware of the 1993 consultations between Mr Antonelli and the financial advisers.  The solicitors point out that she had recently given birth to twins at that time and that she failed to notice the increase in pension payments from the accounts.  She also said that Mr Antonelli had provided no proof that he had taken a salary sacrifice.

22. Weightman Vizards also said that :

(a) they had suggested on 30 April 2002 allowing Mr Antonelli to transfer part of his fund in order to mitigate any loss he might suffer;

(b) the calculation of alleged loss had not been independently verified;

(c) I should consider holding an oral hearing.

CONCLUSIONS

The dispute over the increments
23. Mrs Gledhill claims now that she was unaware of the disputed increments and that they had not been properly authorised by Postvine Limited.  However, for at least three years (and presumably in other years during the Scheme’s existence) she signed the company’s accounts which summarised pension costs and which confirmed that the accounts had been “approved by the Board”.  If Mrs Gledhill had had any genuine concerns about Mr Antonelli’s Scheme premiums, she would have raised these concerns before agreeing to sign the accounts.  There is no evidence that she did so.  It is not open to her now to claim, implicitly, that she did not understand what she was signing as a director on behalf of Postvine Limited.  It is also not open to her now to claim that she does not know whether Mr Antonelli took a bona-fide salary sacrifice in 1993.

24. In my opinion, little can be inferred from the apparent absence of any mention of the disputed increments in the Board minutes.  As both parties seem to accept, the company was a small concern which was run informally, with decisions often taken by mutual agreement and not minuted.  With regard to the second, more substantial, increment, it is difficult to see what material interest the company could have had, because it has been submitted (and this had not been questioned until the very final stages of my investigation) that this amounted simply to Mr Antonelli using his own money in a different way, and that the company would be left “in precisely the same financial position”.

25. I have no reason to doubt Mr and Mrs Antonelli’s account of what happened, which is supported by contemporary documentary evidence.  In the face of that evidence and particularly the accounts signed by Mrs Gledhill on behalf of the Board, I see no reason for an oral hearing.

26. It is my conclusion that the disputed increments were properly authorised by Postvine Limited and I therefore find this dispute in favour of Mr Antonelli.

The complaint about delays and obstruction etc
27. Before he brought his complaint to me, at least six letters from Mr Antonelli or his representatives to the Trustee were neither answered nor acknowledged.  Mr Antonelli alleges also that a number of requests from his chosen pension provider, Standard Life, were similarly ignored.  In the meantime, but unknown to Mr Antonelli, Mr & Mrs Gledhill were preparing to invoke a dispute over his basic Scheme entitlement, which he believed (justifiably, in my view) had been settled at the date his employment ended, and had not been questioned in the intervening five years.

28. I have been informed that the Scheme is exempt from the requirement to establish an IDR procedure.  This does not excuse the Trustee’s failure to reply appropriately to Mr Antonelli’s letter of 1 November 2001 in which he asked them to consider his complaint under the IDR procedure.

29. It is now clear that Weightman Vizards was substantially incorrect when it claimed on 30 April 2002 that the Trustee had spent “a considerable time” investigating the dispute and that “investigations are ongoing”.  In fact, it appears that Mrs Gledhill made three telephone calls to Prudential in July/August 2000.  The information she requested was sent to her on 4 September 2000 and, apart from asking their auditors to check the Board Minutes, the matter languished until 1 May 2001 when Weightman Vizards wrote to Mr & Mrs Antonelli stating that the increments were disputed.

30. It should be recalled that the Trustee knew almost a year before this, in June 2000, that Mr Antonelli wished to review his Scheme benefits, and yet Mr & Mrs Gledhill had seen no need even to acknowledge his enquiries.  When presented with clear evidence by Mrs Antonelli on 14 May 2001 that the 1993 increment represented a salary sacrifice by Mr Antonelli at no cost to Postvine Limited, it appears that the Trustee was not prepared to accept this, although no evidence has been presented of any steps taken by the Trustee to verify the information Mrs Antonelli had provided (or, indeed, that the Trustee did anything at all).  Almost two years later, at the end of my investigation, Mrs Gledhill suggested that Mr Antonelli be required to provide proof that his salary sacrifice was bona-fide.

31. I have no hesitation in upholding Mr Antonelli’s complaint that the Trustee has set out to frustrate his wish to review and later to take a transfer value of his Scheme benefits.  The Trustee’s actions (or lack of them) fall far short of the standards good administrative practice demands.  Mr and Mrs Gledhill have displayed a degree of discourtesy towards Mr Antonelli bordering on contempt, thus increasing the distress caused by the maladministration.

32. The delay has led to some financial loss to Mr Antonelli.  To secure the same benefits now as could have been secured in September 2001 for £36,074.51 will cost £39,400.51.  I am satisfied that these figures (calculated by Standard Life) are correct and I require no further verification.  Meanwhile the transfer value has fallen over the same period from £36,074.51 to £30,555.32.  The delay has thus cost Mr Antonelli slightly less than £9,000.  I have increased this amount in my Direction to take account of the further injustice to which I have referred in paragraph 31.  I do not accept the claim that an offer was made on 30 April 2002 which would have enabled Mr Antonelli to mitigate any loss.  On any reasonable interpretation of that letter, Mr & Mrs Gledhill disputed Mr Antonelli’s entitlement to the benefits he claimed, and they asked me to assist in resolving the dispute.  I have now done so.

DIRECTIONS

33. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination the Trustee shall pay £10,000 to Mr Antonelli.

34. The Trustee shall also take immediate steps to effect the payment of Mr Antonelli’s transfer value from the Scheme to his chosen provider.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

7 April 2003
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